this announcement have the same meanings as those in the Circular, unless otherwise

defined.

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND ISSUE OF NEW SHARES
UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions in respect of the Subscription

Agreement as set out in the sub-section headed “The Subscription - Conditions” of

the Circular have been fulfilled, and completion of the Subscription took place on 10

April 2019. At completion of the Subscription, 3,080,973,807 Subscription Shares

were duly allotted and issued as fully paid to the GZ Metro Subscriber at the Issue

Price of HK$2.00 per Subscription Share under the Specific Mandate granted by

Independent Shareholders at the GM held on 3 April 2019.

— 1 —

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
completion of the Subscription and (ii) immediately after completion of the
Subscription:

Immediately prior to
completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription

No. of
Shares

% of
issued

Shares
(Approx.)

No. of
Shares

% of
issued

Shares
(Approx.)

(Note 11) (Note 11)

Shareholders

GZYX and parties acting in concert with
it

YXE (Note 1) 6,159,447,662 49.67 6,159,447,662 39.78

GZ Metro Subscriber (Note 2) — — 3,080,973,807 19.90

Mr. Lin Zhaoyuan (Note 3) 2,186,985 0.02 2,186,985 0.01

Mr. Li Feng (Note 4) 172,900 0.00 172,900 0.00

Ms. Chen Jing (Note 5) — — — —

Mr. Lin Feng (Note 6) 4,415,752 0.04 4,415,752 0.03

Ms. Liu Yan (Note 7) 17,000 0.00 17,000 0.00

Sub-total: 6,166,240,299 49.72 9,247,214,106 59.73

Other Directors

Mr. Yu Lup Fat Joseph (Note 8) 4,000,000 0.03 4,000,000 0.03

Mr. Lee Ka Lun (Note 9) 3,200,000 0.03 3,200,000 0.02

Mr. Lau Hon Chuen Ambrose (Note 10) 4,841,200 0.04 4,841,200 0.03

Sub-total: 12,041,200 0.10 12,041,200 0.08

Public Shareholders 6,223,025,132 50.18 6,223,025,132 40.19

Total number of issued Shares 12,401,306,631 100 15,482,280,438 100

Notes:

1. Shareholding in the Company is held indirectly by YXE (a wholly-owned subsidiary of GZYX)

through its various wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely, Superb Master Ltd., Bosworth

International Limited, Novena Pacific Limited, Morrison Pacific Limited, Greenwood Pacific

Limited, Goldstock International Limited and Yue Xiu Finance Company Limited (collectively,

the “Relevant YXE Subsidiaries”).

2. The GZ Metro Subscriber is presumed to be a party acting in concert with GZYX.

— 2 —

3. Mr. Lin Zhaoyuan is a director of certain Relevant YXE Subsidiaries and is presumed to be a

party acting in concert with GZYX. Mr. Lin is also an executive Director who is interested in